
 

   
 
 
 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Audit & Governance Committee 
 
To: Councillors Cannon (Chair), Steward (Vice-Chair), Lisle, 

Cuthbertson, Kramm, Williams and Mason,  
Mr Mann and Mr Mendus (Independent Members) 
 

Date: Wednesday, 6 March 2019 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 

which they might have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation   
 

It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 
have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is by 5:00pm on Tuesday 5 March 2019. To register 
please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, on the 
details at the foot of this agenda. 
 
 



 

Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. This broadcast can be 
viewed at: http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting should 
contact the Democracy Officer (contact details are at the foot of this 
agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner 
both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all those present.  
It can be viewed at:  
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_
webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_2016080
9.pdf 
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 12) 
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Audit & 
Governance Committee held on 6 February 2019.  
 

4. Non Disclosure Agreements (Pages 13 - 20) 
Following Members’ request at the last Audit and Governance 
Committee, this Report provides an explanation of the concept and 
use of “non disclosure agreements” by CYC in the context of 
employment law. 
 

5. Monitor 4 2018/19 - Key Corporate Risks (inc. KCR 6 Health & 
Wellbeing) (Pages 21 - 50) 
This report presents Members with an update on the key corporate 
risks (KCRs) for City of York Council. A detailed analysis of KCR6 
(Health and Wellbeing) is included at Annex B. 
 

6. Mazars Audit Progress Report (Pages 51 - 68) 
The paper attached at Annex A from Mazars, the Council’s external 
auditors, reports on progress in delivering their responsibilities as 
auditors. 

 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

 
7. Audit & Counter Fraud Monitoring Report (Pages 69 - 92) 

This report provides an update on progress made in delivering the 
internal audit workplan for 2018/19 and on current counter fraud 
activity.  

8. Internal Audit Follow Up Report (Pages 93 - 98) 
This six monthly report to the committee sets out progress made by 
Council departments in implementing actions agreed as part of 
internal audit work. 

9. Internal Audit & Counter Fraud Plans 2019/20 (Pages 99 - 120) 
This report seeks the Committee’s approval for the planned 
programme of internal audit work to be undertaken in 2019/20. It 
also includes details of the planned programme of counter fraud 
work. 
 

10. Forward Plan (Pages 121 - 128) 
This presents the future plan of reports expected to be presented to 
the Committee during the forthcoming year to February 2020. 
 

11. Urgent Business   
Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Laura Clark  
Tel: (01904) 552207 
Email: Laura.Clark@york.gov.uk  

 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  
 

mailto:Laura.Clark@york.gov.uk


 

 

 
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit & Governance Committee 

Date 6 February 2019 

Present Councillors Cannon (Chair), Steward (Vice-
Chair), Lisle, Cuthbertson, Kramm, Williams 
(Items 6 - 16) and Mason 
Mr Mann (Items 10,11 & 13 - 16) and Mr 
Mendus (Independent Members) 

 

43. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared.  
 

44. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

Resolved:  That the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of Agenda Item 8 on 
the grounds that it contained information relating to 
any action taken or to be taken in connection with 
the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 
This information is classed as exempt under 
Paragraphs 7 of Schedule 12A to Section100A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 (as revised by the 
Local Government (Access to Information)(Variation) 
Order 2006). 

 

45. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme, 
but that this resident had been unable to attend.  
 

46. Minutes  
 

Members considered minutes of the meeting held on 
Wednesday 5 December 2018. Members agreed that the 
following amendments be made:  
 
Minute Item 38  
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



Bullet 7 – To read: 
 

 Safeguarding referrals from schools came from the LA 
designated officer. Some would cross borders and it would 
be dealt with by the Local Authority in the incident 
location, not the home location. However, there was a 
duty responsibility to share information;  

 
Minute Item 38  
 
Para 1 – To read:  
 
‘This information provided Members with an update of on 
treasury management...’ 
 
Bullet 4 – To read:  
 
‘...CYC could do slightly better with cash flow planning in terms 
of the Capital Programme and increasing returns and work was 
being dome done on this...’ 
 
Minute Item 39 
 
Bullet 6 – To read:  
 
‘The plan was always to deliver 100%, but 93% is was the target 
they are were judged on...’ 
 
Resolved:  

1. That Members are asked to note the progress 
made in delivering the 2018/19 internal audit 
work programme, and current counter fraud 
activity. 

 
Minute Item 40  
 
Para 2 – To read  
‘The Information Governance and Feedback Team Manager 
attended the meeting to present the report and answer Member 
questions...’ 
 
Minute Item 41 
 
Bullet 7 – To read  
 

Page 2



‘Internal Audit was an important source of information for the 
S151 officer and provides provided  the assurance necessary 
for the Director to discharge their statutory duties...’  
 
Resolved: That, subject to the above amendments, the minutes 

of the meeting held on 5 December 2018 be 
approved and then signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
47. Mazars Audit Progress Report  

 

Members considered a paper from Mazars, the Council’s 
external auditors, reporting on progress in delivering their 
responsibilities as auditors.  
 
The Engagement Lead (Partner) and Senior Manager, Mazars, 
attended the meeting to present the report. They stated that the 
audit was currently well on track. In response to Member 
questions they stated that benchmarking had been sent to the 
Committee following the previous meeting.  
 
Resolved:  That Members note the matters set out in the 

Progress report presented by Mazars.  
 
Reason:     To ensure Members are aware of Mazars progress 

in delivering their responsibilities as external 
auditors. 

 

48. Mazars Audit Strategy Memorandum 2018/19  
 

Members considered a paper from Mazars which summarised 
their audit approach, highlighted significant areas of key 
judgements and provided details of the audit team.  
 
The Engagement Lead (Partner) and Senior Manager, Mazars 
presented the report. They highlighted some key information in 
the report, such as key risks identified, proposed response to 
those risks and the approach to the Value for Money conclusion. 
They stated that results would be reported back in the July Audit 
Completion Report. In response to Member questions they 
stated:  
 

 Headline materiality had been rounded to around £8 
million from a very precise figure of £8.2 million and had 
been driven by users of the accounts and what they felt 

Page 3



may be material to their judgements. The trivial level was 
3% of headline materiality, which was consistent across 
audit suppliers. That could lead to a change in the 
reporting level to this Committee. As this was currently just 
a plan, they would report back when actual figures were 
available;  

 The Defined Benefit Liability Evaluation remained the 
same as the previous year;  

 In relation to remuneration and exit packages they would 
generally focus on arrangements around Senior Officer 
departures during the year, as they were of wider interest 
and more sensitive;  

 Member involvement in Non Disclosure Agreements 
would be in line with a Council’s Constitution and scheme 
of delegation. They did not have detail on what level of 
involvement Members had at other Councils but would 
look into this and circulate any information to the 
Committee after the meeting;  

 PSAA (Public Sector Audit Appointments) allocated work 
and set fees following a procurement exercise;  

 Independence policies referred to on page 39 of the report 
would be circulated to the Committee following the 
meeting; and 

 On the risks around Financial Stability, particularly in the 
areas of Adult Social Care and Children’s Social Care, 
they would be looking more closely at how the Council 
was seeking to manage those areas.  

 
Resolved:  That Members note the matters set out in the 

Progress report presented by Mazars.  
 
Reason:     To ensure Members are aware of Mazars progress 

in delivering their responsibilities as external 
auditors. 

 

49. Annual Grants Report 2017/18  
 

Members considered a paper from Mazars, reporting on 
progress in delivering their responsibilities as auditors.  
 
The Engagement Lead (Partner) and Senior Manager, Mazars 
presented the report. They gave a brief background to the report 
and highlighted that: 
 

 Audit amendments were few and small in nature;  

Page 4



 Their qualification letter highlighted a small number of 
minor matters, less than were traditionally found 
elsewhere;  

 It was positive to note that management had taken action 
to prevent similar issues from arising in future; 

 There were no issues in relation to the Homes England 
return; and  

 There were only minor matters in the Teacher’s Pension 
Scheme (TPS) return, which resulted in very minor 
amendments.  

 
Resolved:  That Members note the matters set out in the 

Progress report presented by Mazars.  
 
Reason:     To ensure Members are aware of Mazars progress 

in delivering their responsibilities as external 
auditors. 

 

50. Counter Fraud Framework Update  
 

Press and Public were excluded at this point in the meeting as 
per minute item 44.  
 
The Council approved a new co
[...]
. Officers stated it would 

Page 11



be unusual to offer a shorter contract to a company the Council 
owned.  
 
Resolved:   That the Committee’s comments be included in the 

report to Executive.  
 
Reason:     To provide the views of Audit & Governance 

Committee on the proposal to provide a value for 
money internal audit and counter fraud function to 
the Council. 

 

57. Forward Plan  
 

Members considered the future plan of reports expected to be  
presented to the Committee during the forthcoming year to 
December 2019. 
 
Members requested that some independent advice on handling 
personal data be given at a future meeting.  
 
Some Members suggested that the Chief Executive be invited to 
an informal meeting with the Committee ahead of the election.  
 
6 March 2019 – Additional report on Non-disclosure 
Agreements  
 

Resolved:  That the forward plan for the period to September 
2019 be agreed, subject to the above amendment. 

 
Reason:    To ensure the Committee receives regular reports 

in accordance with the functions of an effective 
audit committee 

 
 
 

Councillor Cannon, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.10 pm]. 

Page 12



 

 

  
 

   

 
Audit & Governance Committee 6 March 2019 

 

Report of the Head of Human Resources 
 

Non-Disclosure Agreements 
 
Summary 

1. Following Members’ request at the last Audit and Governance 
Committee, this Report provides an explanation of the concept and use 
of “non disclosure agreements” by CYC in the context of employment 
law. 

 
Recommendation 
 
2. That the Report be noted. 
  
Background 
 
3. At the last Audit and Governance Meeting Members’ requested a Report 

explaining the concept and use of “Non-Disclosure Agreements” in the 
employment law context. Members also asked what involvement   
Councillors had in relation to such agreements. 

 
What is a Non-Disclosure Agreement 
 
4. A Non Disclosure Agreement is defined as “a contract through which the 

parties
[...]
l control 
environment. 
 

 
Recommendations 
 
22. Audit and Governance Committee are asked to: 
 

(a)  consider and comment on the key corporate risks 
included at Annex A;   

(b) consider and comment on the information provided in 
relation to KCR6 Health and Wellbeing included at Annex 
B;   

(c) note that the 2019/20 Monitor 1 report will include a 
detailed analysis of KCR7 Capital Programme;  

(d) provide feedback on any further information that they wish 
to see on future committee agendas 
 
 

Reason:        To provide assurance that the authority is 
effectively understanding and managing its key 
risks 

 
 

Page 25



Annexes 
 
A – Key Corporate Risk Register 

B – Analysis of KCR6 Health and Wellbeing 

C - Risk Scoring Matrix 

Contact Details 
Authors: 

Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

 
Sarah Kirby 
Principal Accountant 
(Corporate Finance) 
01904 551635 
 
 
Lisa Nyhan  
Corporate Risk and 
Insurance Manager  
01904 552953 
 

 
Ian Floyd 
Deputy Chief Executive/ Director of 
Customer & Corporate Services  
 

 

 

 
Report 
Approved  

 

 

 
Date 
20/3/19 

 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
Sharon Stoltz 
Director of Public Health 
01904 553224 
 
 

 

Wards Affected  All   
 

 

Page 26



ANNEX A 
KEY CORPORATE RISK REGISTER AT M3 2018 
 

 
Page 1 of 17 

KCR 1 FINANCIAL PRESSURES: The ongoing government funding cuts will continue to have an impact on council services. Over the course of the last 4 years 
there has been a substantial reduction in government grants leading to significant financial savings delivered. The council needs a structured and strategic approach to 
deliver the savings in order to ensure that any change to service provision is aligned to the council’s key priorities. In addition other partner organisations are facing 
financial pressures that impact on the council.  

 

 

Risk Detail (cause) Implications (consequence) Gross 
Likelihood 

Gross 
Impact 

Controls Net 
Likelihood 

Net 
[...]
topped. 

P
age 91



Activity 
 

Work completed or in progress 

Fraud liaison 
 
 
 

The fraud team acts as a single point of contact for the Department for Work and Pensions and 
is responsible for providing data to support their housing benefit investigations.  The team has 
dealt with 339 requests on behalf of the council in 2018/19. 

Fraud 
Management 
 
 

In 2018/19 a range of activity has been undertaken to support the council’s counter fraud 
framework. 
 

 Raising awareness of fraud is part of the annual programme of work for the team.  
Awareness sessions have been provided to the business rates team and housing 
department in the current financial year. 
 

 The counter fraud team alerts council departments to emerging local and national threats 
through a monthly bulletin and specific alerts over the course of the year. 
 

 During this year’s National Fraud Initiative data gathering exercise, the counter fraud 
team has confirmed that, as part of the council’s legal obligation, privacy notices are in 
place to facilitate data processing. 

 

 As part of International Fraud Week in November, the counter fraud team raised 
awareness of fraud with staff via intranet articles published throughout that week. 
 

 A new counter fraud e-learning package was launched in November for council staff.  The 
training seeks to ensure that staff are aware of the types of fraud currently affecting public 
sector bodies and what to do if they have suspicions it is occurring. 

 

 

P
age 92



   

 

  

 

   

 

Audit and Governance Committee 6 March 2019 
 
Report of the Head of Internal Audit 
 

Internal Audit Follow Up Report 

 

Summary 

1. This is the regular six monthly report to the committee setting out 
progress made by council departments in implementing actions 
agreed as part of internal audit work. 

Background 

2. Where weaknesses in systems are found by internal audit, the 
auditors discuss and agree a set of actions to address the pr
[...]


Page 95



 Finance 

 Human Resources (HR) 

 Equalities 

 Legal 

 Crime and Disorder 

 Information Technology (IT) 

 Property 

Risk Management 
 

14. The council will fail to properly comply with Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS) if it does not establish procedures to 
follow up on audit recommendations and report progress to the 
appropriate officers and members.  

 Recommendations 

15. Members of the Audit and Governance Committee are asked to: 

 consider the progress made in implementing internal audit 
agreed actions as reported above (paragraphs 5 – 9)  

Reason:     To enable Members to fulfil their role in providing 
independent assurance on the council’s control 
environment. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 96



Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

 
Max Thomas 
Head of Internal Audit 
Veritau Ltd 
Telephone: 01904 552940  
 

 
Ian Floyd 
Director of Customer and Business 
Support Services 
Telephone: 01904 551100 
 

 Report 
Approved 

 
Date 22/02/2019 

 
Specialist Implications Officers 
 
Not applicable 
 

Wards Affected:  Not applicable Al
l 

 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
None 
 
Annexes 
 
None 

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

  
 

   

 
Audit and Governance Committee  6 March 2019 
 
Report of the Head of Internal Audit 

Internal Audit & Counter Fraud Plans 2019/20 

 
Summary 

1 This report seeks the committee’s approval for the planned 
programme of internal audit work to be undertaken in 2019/20. 
It also includes details of the planned programme of counter 
fraud work. 

 
Background 

2 The council’s internal audit service has to comply with the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, and the council’s own 
Internal Audit Charter. The standards and charter require that 
the Head of Internal Audit gives an annual opinion on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of the
[...]
Update on Key Corporate Risks (KCRs) including: 
KCR7 – Capital Programme: Failure to deliver the Capital 
Programme which includes high profile projects 

 

P
age 125



ANNEX A  

Committee July 2019 
Mazars Audit Completion 
Report 

Mazars – Mark 
Kirkham, Mark 
Dalton 

 Report from the Councils external auditors setting out the findings 
of the 2018/19 Audit. 

Final Statement of 
Accounts 2018/19 

CYC 
Debbie Mitchell/ 
Emma Audrain 

 To present the final audited Statement of Accounts following the 
2018/19 Audit. 

Key Corporate Risks 
Monitor  

CYC 
Sarah Kirby 

 Update on Key Corporate Risks (KCRs) including: 
KCR 8 - LOCAL PLAN: Failure to develop a Local Plan could 
result in York losing its power to make planning decisions and 
potential loss of funding 
 

Information Governance & 
Complaints   

CYC 
Lorraine Lunt 

 To provide Members with an update on current information 
governance issues. 

Review of the 
effectiveness of the Audit & 
Governance Committee 

Veritau –  
Max Thomas/ 
Richard Smith 

 Review of the effectiveness of committee - committee to determine 
approach. 

Review of the constitution CYC 
Alison Hartley 

 Update on the review of the constitution 

 

Committee September  2019 
Mazars Annual Audit Letter  Mazars – Mark 

Kirkham, Mark 
Dalton 

 Report from the Councils external auditors setting out the findings 
of the 2018/19 Audit. 

Key Corporate Risks 
Monitor  

CYC 
Sarah Kirby 

 Update on Key Corporate Risks (KCRs) including: 
KCR 9 - COMMUNITIES: Failure to ensure we have resilient, 
cohesive, communities who are empowered and able to shape and 
deliver services. 

Internal Audit Follow up of 
Audit Recommendations 
Report 

Veritau –  
Max Thomas/ 
Richard Smith 

 This is the regular six monthly report to the committee setting out 
progress made by council departments in implementing actions 
agreed as part of internal audit work 

Internal Audit & Fraud Plan 
Progress Report 

Veritau –  
Max Thomas/ 

 An upda

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit & Governance Committee 

Date 6 March 2019 

Present Councillors Cannon (Chair), Steward (Vice-
Chair), Lisle, Cuthbertson (Items 1-5), 
Williams, Mason, Mendus (Independent 
Member) and D Taylor (Substitute for 
Councillor Kramm) 

Apologies Councillors Kramm and Dave Mann 

 

[As amended at the meeting held on Wednesday 19 June 2019]  
 

58. Declarations Of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Dave Taylor declared a prejudicial interest in item 4 
(Non-disclosure agreements) and withdrew from the meeting.  
 

59. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Gwen Swinburn, a resident, spoke on her concerns on a 
number of items in the Committee’s remit. Firstly, her 
disappointment that there had still been no review of the 
constitution and that there was still no plan for the updates to be 
made. Secondly, the public interest report which had not been 
implemented. She stated that she felt Key Decisions were being 
misclassified or made unlawfully by Officers or individual 
Executive Members and that Officer Decisions were being 
administered against both the law and the constitution. She also 
spoke on recommendations from the ICO Data Protection Audit 
not being implemented, including record retention protocols. 
Finally, she thanked the Committee for their hard work over the 
period of this administration and hoped that this would continue 
post-election.  
 



60. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 
2019 be approved and then signed by the Chair as a 
correct record, with the following addition:  

 
Minute Item 52:  
 
After the following sentence 

 
‘During Discussion Members made the following 
comments:’  

 
Add the following bullet point:  

 

 That consideration be given to setting a timescale 
by which whistleblowing investigations should be 
concluded   

 
Matters Arising:  
 
Officers updated the Committee on the following 
issues arising from the minute of the previous 
meeting 
 

 One Planet York App Data Breach – This case 
had recently been closed by the ICO and no 
further action would be taken. Further 
information would be circulated to Members 
via email over the next few days; and 

 Whistleblowing Policy – The Joint Standards 
Committee Task Group had recently met and 
their comments would be fed back to Veritau.  

 

61. Non- Disclosure Agreements  
 

Members considered a report providing an explanation of the 
concept and use of “non disclosure agreements” by CYC in the 
context of employment law, as previously requested by the 
Committee.  
 
The Head of HR and HR Manager attended the meeting to 
present the report and answer Member questions. They stated 
that CYC used settlement agreements, and that Non-disclosure 
agreements were a clause within these. They were a mutual 



agreement between parties to terminate employment. They 
explained this report outlined current officer involvement in the 
process. There was no definitive answer as to the involvement 
of Members in the process across the ten authorities the Head 
of HR had looked at.  
 
In response to Member questions they stated that:  
 

 Independent legal advice would be given to an individual 
on the Settlement Agreement and a portion of this cost 
would be met by the Local Authority; this was a set fee 
plus VAT;  

 Section 5 of the Constitution contained a summary of the 
access to information rules and need to know. The report 
was stating that, if Members were involved in the detail of 
NDAs it was important to demonstrate the ‘need to know’ 
in each case. This was not suggesting there was an issue 
with general oversight of the process;  

 Their understanding of ‘Member involvement’ in NDAs 
was a small number of Members, such as the Staffing 
Matters and Urgency Committee, not all 47 Councillors;  

 There was merit in Members having oversight of NDAs. 
This was already the case when looking at dismissal of 
Chief Officers. A format could be considered as to how 
this oversight would work, but the decision would still have 
to be made by the relevant Officer; and 

 Members could choose to recommend a change to the 
Constitution, but not every HR procedure or process was 
contained within it and so implementation of the 
Committees recommendations did not need to wait for a 
constitution review.  
 

During discussion Members made some of the following points:  
 

 Settlement agreements should be considered somewhere, 
for example Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee, in 
order to discharge transparency and openness obligations 
and to give Members oversight;  

 There was a need to distinguish between oversight and 
involvement in order to maintain the roles of Officers and 
Members; and  

 Some Members expressed concern at the idea of 
Members being involved with individual decisions, rather 
than having oversight of the process. It was felt that not 



every Executive Member would be happy with being 
consulted and would want to get very ‘hands on’.  

 
Resolved:   That the following recommendations be made:  
 

 A system of Member oversight of proposed 
settlement agreements and non-disclosure 
clauses be introduced to ensure that 
expenditure of Council Tax payers money is 
prudent and accountable; 

 There should be a presumption against Non-
disclosure agreements unless a business case 
is presented that is viable and is then 
approved by Members (in a format to be 
decided); and  

 A formalised process be implemented so that 
there is consultation with Members on 
proposed settlement agreements and that the 
Constitution be amended to reflect this.  

 
Reason:     To ensure Member oversight of settlement 

agreements and non-disclosure clauses.  
 

62. Monitor 4 2018/19 - Key Corporate Risks (Inc. Kcr 6 Health 
& Wellbeing)  
 

Members received a report providing an update on the Key 
Corporate Risks for the Council. This included a detailed 
analysis of KCR6 (Health and Wellbeing). The Principal 
Accountant attended the meeting to present the report and 
answer Member questions. She stated that this was the last 
KCR Monitor for the financial year.  
 
On KCR 6 (Health and Wellbeing) the Director of Public Health 
had been unable to attend the meeting but would respond to 
Member questions in writing.  
 
In response to Member questions Officers stated that:  
 

 Two actions due for completion at the end of the month on 
Health & Safety Issues should be on track and a written 
response on this would be provided;  

 The Public Health Strategy was due for delivery in 
February and written confirmation of this would be 
provided to the Committee;  



 Analysis of the implications of a no-deal Brexit was 
ongoing and an update would be provided in writing for 
the Committee;  

 Detail on Community Stadium Project was still subject to 
confidential commercial discussions but there would be a 
need to reflect on delays moving forward; and  

 KCRs were regularly reviewed with the Council 
Management Team (CMT).   

 
Members stated that it was very disappointing that there was no 
representative from Public Health at the meeting and 
commented on the poor quality of KCR 6. They requested that 
this section of the report be brought back to the next meeting of 
this Committee with an appropriate Officer in attendance.  
 
Resolved:  That Members:  
 

1. consider the key corporate risks included at 
Annex A; 

2. request that KCR6 (Health and Wellbeing) be 
brought back to Committee in June 2019 and an 
appropriate officer be in attendance to answer 
Member questions; and 

3. note that the 2019/20 Monitor 1 report would 
include a detailed analysis of KCR7 Capital 
Programme.  

 
Reason:     To provide assurance that the authority is effectively 

understanding and managing its key risks.  
 

63. Mazars Audit Progress Report  
 

Members considered a report from Mazars, the Council’s 
external auditors, on progress in delivering their responsibilities 
as auditors.  
 
The Engagement Lead (Partner) and Senior Manager, Mazars, 
attended the meeting to present the report. They stated that the 
certificate for the 2017/18 audit had been signed the day before. 
This was as the objection made had not been upheld and the 
audit was now complete.  
 
They went on to state that in relation to 2018/19 work, and this 
update, there were currently no significant matters to report. 
They also stated that the audit was very much on track.  



 
Some Members commented on the fact that the report 
contained very little information specific to York and that 
perhaps the report could be brought to Committee less 
frequently.  
 
Resolved:  That Members note the progress report.  
 
Reason:     To ensure Members are aware of Mazars progress 

in delivering their responsibilities as external 
auditors. 

 

64. Audit & Counter Fraud Monitoring Report  
 

Members considered a report providing an update on progress 
made in delivering the internal audit work plan for 2018/19 and 
on current counter fraud activity.  
 
The Head of Internal Audit attended the meeting to present the 
report. He highlighted that they were on track to complete the 
audit plan.  
 
In response to Member questions he stated that:  
 

 In relation to the Adult Education audit, this could be 
passed to the relevant scrutiny committee to consider if 
the Committee felt this was appropriate;  

 CMT had been made aware of the issues on Information 
Security Checks and work was being undertaken to 
complete recommended actions;  

 Completed audits with March completion dates would still 
be circulate by email when finalised, but they would take 
advice on the procedure during purdah;  

 Fieldwork meant that all work was done and the report 
was being drafted, this was further on than ‘in progress’;  

 In relation to Counter Fraud the savings discussed on 
page 87 of the agenda were actual monetary savings back 
to the Council.  

 
Resolved:   

1. That the report on Audit and Counter Fraud 
activity be noted; and  

2. That the Adult Education audit report be passed 
to the relevant scrutiny committee for 
consideration.  



 
Reason:     To enable members to consider the implications of 

audit and fraud findings. 
 

65. Internal Audit Follow Up Report  
 

Members received the regular six monthly report to the 
committee setting out progress made by council departments in 
implementing actions agreed as part of internal audit work.  
 
The Head of Internal Audit presented the report. He stated that 
where there were revised target dates, Veritua were content 
there were appropriate reasons for the delay. None of the 
revised target dates were more than 6 months beyond the 
original targets for implementation.  
 
In response to Member questions he stated that delayed actions 
were not yet a cause for concern. If Veritau thought there were 
unacceptable reasons for delay, or that delays posed a 
significant risk to the Council, then it would be reported to the 
Committee.  
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted.  
 
Reason:     To enable Members to fulfil their role in providing 

independent assurance on the council’s control 
environment. 

 

66. Internal Audit & Counter Fraud Plans 2019/20  
 

Members considered a report which sought approval for the 
planned programme of internal audit work to be undertaken in 
2019/20. It included details of the planned programme of 
counter 
fraud work.  
 
The Head of Internal Audit presented the report. He stated that 
consultation on the audit plan was now complete and the final 
plan was ready for the Committee’s approval. He explained that 
the audit resource had been reduced by around 10% so it was 
more challenging to include everything they might have wished 
to cover. He also stated that the plan needed to be flexible and 
would they would always monitor for new and emerging risks.  
 
Members thanked Veritau for the addition of the home working 
and insurance items on the plan.  



 
Resolved: That Members approve the Internal Audit & Counter 
Fraud Plans 2019/20.  
 
Reason:     In accordance with the committee’s responsibility for 

overseeing the work of internal audit and the counter 
fraud service. 

 

67. Forward Plan  
 

Members considered the future plan of reports expected to be 
presented to the Committee during the forthcoming year to 
February 2020. 
 

Resolved:  That the forward plan for the period to February 
2020 be agreed, subject to the following 
amendment:  

 
June 2019 – KCR 6 to come back to Committee as 
part of the next KCR Monitor  
 

Reason:    To ensure the Committee receives regular reports 
in accordance with the functions of an effective 
audit committee.  

 
 
 
 
 

 
Councillor Cannon, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.15 pm]. 


